
  

Issued on Friday 16 December 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

MEETING 

 

Date: Wednesday 4 January 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Cooke (Chairman), Springett (Vice-Chairman), Brown, Cannon, 

Carter, Cooper, Chittenden, Clark, Daley, Mrs Grigg, Holmes, 
Kimmance, Knatchbull, Parfitt-Reid, Prendergast, Russell, 

T Sams, S Webb and Young 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 October 2022 - To Follow   

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 

any)  

 

11. Question and Answer session for Members (if any)   

12. Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme  1 

13. Results of the public consultation for a proposed 20mph speed 
limit on various roads in Harrietsham  

2 - 15 



 
 

14. Maidstone Integrated Transport Package  16 - 21 

15. Maidstone Highway Works Programme  22 - 45 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 

(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 30 December 2022). You will need to provide the full text in 
writing. 
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before 

the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 30 December 2022). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 

 
To find out more about the work of the Board, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 

 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk


Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme 

 

Ref Date to 

MJTB 
Report Title 

Report 

Author   

Lead 

Authority 
Notes 

Date of 

Request 

1 
Standing 

Item 

 

Update on the Junctions 
within the MITP:  

 
A20 Coldharbour 
Roundabout, A229 Loose 

Road: Armstrong 
Road/Park Way, A229 

Loose Road: Cripple 
Street/Boughton Lane, A20 
Ashford Road Junction with 

Willington Street, A274 
Sutton Road Junction with 

Willington Street. 

KCC KCC 

All MITP Schemes and the A26 

Fountain Lane junction to be 
included within the work 

programme.   

Requested 
by resolution 

of the MJTB:  
 

13 January 
2021.  

 

1

A
genda Item

 12



To:   Maidstone Joint Transportation Board 

By: KCC Highways & Transportation 

Date: 4 January 2023 

Subject:  Results of the public consultation for a proposed 20 mph speed 
limit on various roads in Harrietsham 

Classification: For decision 

Electoral Division: Maidstone Rural East 

 

Summary: This report details the proposed 20 mph speed limit on various roads in 
Harrietsham and the results of the associated public consultation. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
As part of their Highway Improvement Plan (HIP), Harrietsham Parish Council 
requested a 20 mph speed limit on West Street (and adjoining side roads), as well as 
Church Road (including Lakelands & Harrison Drive). 
 
Harrietsham Parish Council are concerned about traffic spe
[...]
ord Road. 
 
4.0 The Traffic Regulation Order Consultation 
 
The Traffic Regulation Order consultation was undertaken between 22nd April 2022 
and 16th May 2022. 
 
In total there were 34 responses, of which 22 were in support of the proposed 20 
mph, with 12 objections.  
 
The objectors were contacted on 20th October 2022 with more information regarding 
the reasons for making the proposed traffic regulation order and given until 11th 
November 2022 to respond. If no response was received, the objection was upheld. 
 
None of the objections were removed. These can be found in the following table, 
along with KCC’s comments. 
 
  

3



Table 1 – Objections to traffic regulation order and KCC comments 

No.  Objection KCC comments 

1  Obstacles in the Road already 
slow it down 
 
 

Kent County Council (KCC) is responsible for a 
number of public health functions, including 
helping to improve the wellbeing of the 
county’s population. 20 mph speed limits are 
growing in demand at a local and national level 
and play a key part of KCC’s commitment to 
public health. Moreover, the proposed 20 mph 
speed limit in Harrietsham is also intended to 
contribute towards road safety, network 
management and local amenity 
enhancements. 
 
The traffic surveys suggested good overall 
levels of compliance with a lower speed limit. 
 
When considering & setting local speed limits, 
KCC work to guidance prescribed by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) in Circular 
01/2013. As such, the proposed 20 mph is 
considered to be evidence-led, self-explaining 
and encourage self-compliance. 
 
Circular 01/2013 recommends consideration of 
20 mph speed limits on built-up village streets 
which are primarily residential in nature, or 
where pedestrian and cyclist movements are 
high. 
 
Trip generators in the area for vulnerable road 
users include the primary school, station and 
village hall. 
 
Circular 01/2013 also recognises the direct 
correlation between reducing traffic speeds
[...]
dstone Joint Transportation Board 4 

January 

2023 

 

Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP) 

 

Decision Making Authority Kent County Council/Maidstone Borough Council 

Lead Director Haroona Chughtai 

Lead Head of Service Tim Read 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Barry Stiff/Lee Burchill 

Wards and County Divisions 
affected 

Maidstone Borough including Tonbridge & 
Malling 

Which Member(s) requested 
this report? 

Committee 

  

This report makes the following recommendations: 

 
For Information. That this report be noted.    

  

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Maidstone Joint Transportation Board – 
Update Report 

04 January 2023 

16

Agenda Item 14



 

2 
 

Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  This report provides an update in respect of the major schemes currently in progress 

within Maidstone and the proposed junction  improvements contained within the 
Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP).  A map showing the locations of 
these schemes is included as Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 Projected start dates for the various schemes are as follows: 

• A249 Bearsted Road – February/March 2023 

• A20 Coldharbour Roundabout – September/October 2023  

• A20 London Road/Hall Road – June 2024 (subject to co-ordination with 
Coldharbour) 

• A229 Loose Road – Wheatsheaf Phase 1 – March 2022 (Experimental 
Closure of Cranborne Avenue) 

• A229 Loose Road - Armstrong Road - October 2022  

• A229 Loose Road – Sheals Crescent – TBC  

• A229 Loose Road - Wheatsheaf Phase 2 – May 2023  

• A229 Loose Road – Cripple Street/Boughton Lane – TBC (Currently Paused) 

• A20 Ashford Road/Willington Street – March 2024 (Subject to coordination 
with Wheatsheaf Phase 2 and Bearsted Road) 

• A274 Sutton Road/Willington Street – TBC (Currently Paused) 

• A26 Tonbridge Road/Fountain Lane – TBC (Insufficient Funding in Place) 

 
1.3 Local Growth Fund – As reported in the August JTB update, KCC are no longer 

required to provide an update at each SELEP Accountability Board meeting. Updates 
are now only required if new risks are identified. 

 
A summary of the decision of the Accountability Board meeting held on 15 July 2022. 
is available on the SELEP website by using the link below: 

 
https://www.southeastlep.com/good-governance/our-boards/accountability-board 
 

17

https://www.southeastlep.com/good-governance/our-boards/accountability-board


 

3 
 

2. SCHEME UPDATES: 
 

2.1 A249 Bearsted Road Major Infrastructure Project (Funded through National 
Productivity Investment Fund): 

 
2.1.1 All pre-commencement planning conditions covering the three planning permissions 

for the scheme are due to be discharged late December 2022/early January 2023.  
 
2.1.2 This has delayed commencement of the scheme, but once discharged the main 

works are anticipated to commence during February/March 2023. Although work to 
establish the site compound and to carry out some initial offline works could 
commence in late January 2023. 

 
2.1.3 Engagement with residents and key stakeholders will take place as soon as the pre-

commencement conditions are discharged, and a precise start date has been 
determined 

 
2.1.4 At the time of writing this report, KCC were still waiting for confirmation from the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as to whether the Levelling 
Up Fund bid had been successful for the proposed M20 Junction 7 Improvements. 
KCC are also still to receive confirmation from MBC regarding the application to the 
Strategic CIL Funds for this improvement. 

 
2.2 A20 Coldharbour Roundabout/A20 London Road - Hall Road (LGF Scheme): 

 
2.2.1 The next stage of the procurement process is due to commence in January 2023 with 

a contractor expected to be appointed in early summer 2023.  
 
2.2.2 Following comments made at previous JTB’s, a review of the vegetation to be 

removed has been completed, which has confirmed that all trees identified to be 
removed are required for the delivery of the improvement.  

 
2.2.3 Construction is expected to start with the off carriageway works in Autumn 2023 with 

construction being co-ordinated with the A249 Bearsted Road scheme, to avoid 
unacceptable conflicts with roadworks near two key junctions of the M20. Completion 
is expected in Summer 2024. It may be possible to bring this date forward, but this 
will be dependent on the final phasing of the Bearsted Road project, which is 
currently being agreed with the appointed Contractor.  

 
2.2.4 The proposed scheme for the A20 London Road/Hall Road, Aylesford, continues to 

be developed alongside the Coldharbour scheme.  The procurement and construction 
of these works will follow on from the Coldharbour scheme. 

 
2.3       A229 Loose Road Corridor (LGF Scheme): 

 
2.3.1 The Loose Road corridor comprises of four separate junction improvement schemes: 

 

• A229 Loose Road junction with the A274 Sutton Road (Wheatsheaf junction) 

• A229 Loose Road junction with Armstrong Road/Park Way 

• A229 Loose Road junction with Sheals Crescent 

• A229 Loose Road junction with Cripple Street/Boughton Lane – paused following the 

consultation process 

 

18



 

4 
 

2.3.2 A229 Loose Road junction with the A274 Sutton Road (Wheatsheaf junction) 

2.3.3 As reported at the previous JTB, the consultation period for the Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) for the trial closure of Cranborne Avenue has now come to 
an end.  

2.3.4 A report on the findings of the consultation along with confirmation of the final design 
of the junction will be shared at the next JTB meeting, prior to KCC deciding if the 
TRO should be made permanent or not.  

2.3.5 Following concerns raised by residents, and further monitoring of the junction, 
mitigation has been considered at Plains Avenue to address the issue of exit blocking 
caused by parked vehicles. This is likely to be in the form of permanent parking 
restriction an
[...]
ncil requesting the work. It may be possible to deliver very small 

improvements using KCC’s own budgets, subject to funding and staff resource being 

available. 

The Principal Designer needs to be satisfied that they can meet their obligations under the 

CDM Regulations 2015. Anyone making a technical assessment as to what is/is not 

appropriate to be installed on the highway network is taking on the role of a Designer under 

CDM, and as such is required to have the appropriate skills and experience to carry out their 

duties in accordance with that legislation. 

Parish councils must use the HIP template provided by KCC officers to ensure continuity 

across the county. 

 

45


	Agenda
	12 Maidstone Joint Transportation Board Work Programme
	13 Results of the public consultation for a proposed 20mph speed limit on various roads in Harrietsham
	Appendix A - Scheme Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Location


	Appendix B1 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix B2 – Traffic Regulation Order Consultation Deposit Documents

	14 Maidstone Integrated Transport Package
	15 Maidstone Highway Works Programme
	Appendix A - Footway and Carraigeway Improvement Schemes
	Appendix B – Drainage Repairs & Improvements
	Appendix C – Street Lighting
	Appendix D – Transportation and Safety Schemes
	Appendix E – Developer Funded Works
	Appendix F – Bridge Works
	Appendix G – Traffic Systems
	Appendix H - Combined Members Grant programme update
	Appendix I - Parish Council Highway Improvement Plans Update
	Appendix J - Highway Improvement Plans Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors  Cooper (Chairman), Clark, Holmes, 
Knatchbull, Parfitt-Reid, Prendergast, Russell, 
T Sams, Webb, Young, Jeffery and Garten 

 

 

276. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Cannon, Chittenden, 
Cooke, Grigg, Kimmance and Springett. 
 

277. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

The following Substitute Members were noted:  
 

• Councillor Garten for Councillor Springett 

 
• Councillor Jeffery for Councillor Grigg 

 
278. ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 

As the Chairman and Vice-Chairman were unavailable to attend the Meeting, the 
Committee were requested to elect a Chairman for the duration of the Meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Cooper be elected as Chairman for the duration of 

the meeting. 
 

279. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
280. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

281. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
Councillor Sams disclosed that as he was a Harrietsham Parish Councillor he 

intended to speak, but not vote, on Item 13 – Results of the public consultation 
for a proposed 20 mph speed limit on various roads in Harrietsham. 

 
Councillor Pendergast disclosed that she was named within Item 13 – Results of 
the public consultation for a proposed 20 mph speed limit on various roads in 

Harrietsham.  
 

 



 

2 
 

282. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillor Pendergast said that they had been lobbied on Item 13 – Results of the 
public consultation for a proposed 20 mph speed limit on various roads in 

Harrietsham. 
 

283. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
284. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2022  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
285. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

286. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There was one question from a Member of the Public.  
 
Question from Rachel Rodwell to the Chairman of the Maidstone Joint 

Transportation Board  
 

“In view of the extremely hazardous conditions endured by motorists and 
pedestrians alike during the recent icy weather, could you tell me when either 

MBC or KCC last conducted a comprehensive audit and assessment of the need 
and placement of salt bins across the Borough?” 
 

The Chairman responded to the question. 
 

Rachel Rodwell asked the following supplementary question:  
 
“Regarding where salt bins are actually allocated, I was wondering what the 

criteria is to actually place a salt bin? I know that there have been salt bins that 
are empty, but in the whole of the Allington Ward there is only one salt bin for the 

area, because that seems like a very large area to not be covered and I know it 
caused significant problem in the area on those days, which I know were 
unprecedented, but there was a sense of no preparation at all. The residents 

couldn’t access the primary roads because they couldn’t get off their hilly roads, 
such as Castle Road which is on a hill and cars just weren’t able to get up from 

Braunston Drive”.     
 
The Chairman responded to the supplementary question. 

 
The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to view on 

the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
 
To access the webcast, please use the link below:  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Uc8_x4F_o4  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Uc8_x4F_o4


 

3 
 

287. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Jeffery asked the following question of the Chairman of the Board: 
 

“At the last MJTB the "Kent Bus Service Improvement Plan” was presented in 
outline. We were told that the funding was still “indicative” and had not been 

confirmed by central government. As services continue to decline the arrival of 
this funding increases in importance. Can you tell me whether the funding has 
now arrived, whether it has been confirmed or whether it remains “indicative”?” 

 
The Chairman of the Board responded to the question. 

 
Councillor Jeffery asked a follow up question of the Chairman of the Board: 
 

“Do you agree it appalling deletions by central government in face of a disastrous 
time for bus services and will you be asking KCC colleagues to write to Grant 

Chapps for an explanation?” 
 
The Chairman of the Board responded to the question. 

 
The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to view on 

the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
 
To access the webcast, please use the link below:  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Uc8_x4F_o4  
 

288. MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

In response to comments, the Principal Democratic Services Officer stated that 
the previously requested six-monthly updates concerning the Kent Bus Service 
Improvement Plan and National Bus Strategy Funding Update would be added to 

the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

289. RESULTS OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION FOR A PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT 

ON VARIOUS ROADS IN HARRIETSHAM  
 

The Board were informed the purpose of the report was to consider objections 
received to the proposed 20mph schemes and discuss the results of the public 
consultation.  

 
In considering the scheme the Board noted that the scheme had been a priority 

for a while and that the funding from KCC and report were welcome.  The Board 
had a number of questions relating to the operation of the scheme, alternative 
uses of street furniture, concerns over enforcement and whether the views of 

residents had been taken into account.  Officers agreed to consider the views of 
the Board and provide responses to the questions raised.  The Board felt that, 

generally, if the parish supported the scheme it should be supported but also 
raised concerns about the number of roads included in the scheme. 
 

It was noted that the purpose of the scheme was not just to reduce collisions but 
also to have wider impacts on pedestrian safety and other road users, and to 

improve health and other factors.   

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Uc8_x4F_o4


 

4 
 

 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the value of the scheme presented be noted; and  

2. the Board recommend that the number of roads included in the scheme be 
reviewed to take into account the feedback from local residents, and 

brought back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
Note: Councillor Prendergast and Councillor Sams left the meeting after this item. 

 
290. MAIDSTONE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PACKAGE  

 
The Board were updated that there had been delay on the works on Armstrong 
Road due to extreme weather, it was noted they would commence the day after 

the meeting. 
 

Clarification was requested on schemes at Sheal’s Crescent and Cripple St.  It was 
the intent to review the Sheal’s Crescent scheme after the Armstrong Road 
Scheme had been completed, and it was the aim to bring Cripple Street to the 

next meeting. 
 

It was reiterated that the Maidstone Integrated Transport Package specifically was 
aimed at dealing with the constrained highways network in Maidstone and 
achieving capacity benefits.   

 
In response to a question it was noted that a small amount of s106 funding for 

the A26 junction with Fountain Lane would expire in late 2025, with the larger 
proportion having an expiry of 2026 to 2031.  

 
A request was made for the plans for A20 Coldharbour Roundabout/A20 London 
Road – Hall Road in relation to tree removal which officers took away to action. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
291. MAIDSTONE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  

 

The Board considered the report and a concern was expressed that works in 
Marden had been carried out under poor weather conditions, with snow on the 

roads, which resulted in traffic being diverted from a main road to side roads that 
were not gritted. The issue had been raised with KCC officers and was being 
reviewed including the risk assessment carried out on the scheme. 

 
The issue of potholes was raised and whether an accelerated programme was 

underway given the increasing number of them.  The Board were informed that 
potholes were the main priority throughout Maidstone for the team. 
 

The Board made several requests via individual Councillors for updates to 
schemes including schemes in Coxheath, the traffic signal scheme at Hermitage 

Lane and Fullingpits Avenue, and Bicknor Road.  Officers undertook to respond 
separately to the relevant Councillors on those matters. 
 

KCC Officers were thanked for being responsive to requests for information on 
schemes, and for their hard work over a difficult three week period.   

 



 

5 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
292. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 8.00 p.m. 
 

 


